

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING HELD AT MONTICELLO, UTAH ON DECEMBER 28, 1959 at 10 A. M.

Meeting opened at 10 A. M. with Commissioner Walton in the chair, Commissioner Hazleton, Bertell and Walton being in attendance, also Clerk.

CARS TO BE PURCHASED FOR PUBLIC HEALTH NURSES

A motion was made by Commissioner Hazleton, seconded by Commissioner Bartell, and unanimously carried, that two Chevrolet cars be purchased for use of the Public Health Nurses and to be delivered and paid for out of the 1959 Budget.

BID OPENED FOR SUPPLYING TRUCK FUEL TO COUNTY

This was the day and hour set for opening sealed bids for supplying San Juan County with Truck Fuel for the first quarter of 1960. The following bids were received:

<u>COMPANY</u>	<u>ETHYL GASOLINE</u>	<u>REGULAR GASOLINE</u>	<u>DIESEL FUEL</u>
Standard Oil of California	.302 per gallon	.272 per gal.	.185 per gal.
Utah Oil Refining Company	.271 per gal. 1 cent higher per gallon for La Sal.	.241 per gal.	.165 per gal.
Abajo Petroleum	.268 per gal.	.243 per gal.	.1525 per gal.
Rex's Phillips "66" (perhaps includes State tax)	.332 per gal.	.302 per gal.	.18 per gal.
Black Oil Company	.27 per gal. 1 cent per gallon higher for La Sal.	.227 per gal.	.148 per gal.

BID FOR SUPPLYING TRUCK FUEL TO SAN JUAN COUNTY AWARDED TO BLACK OIL COMPANY FOR FIRST QUARTER OF 1960

A motion was made by Commissioner Hazleton, seconded by Commissioner Bartell, and unanimously carried, that Black Oil Company's bid on truck fuel be approved and awarded to them for supplying truck fuel to San Juan County for the first quarter of 1960.

CHANGES IN HEATING SYSTEM FOR WATCHMAN AT EAST ROAD SHED CONSIDERED

Evan H. Barton was present to discuss with the County Commissioners the heating system in the living quarters of Knute Carlgren who is watchman of the East Road Shed. The present system is inadequate and a survey will be made as to the best means of heating such quarters.

1960 BUDGET ADOPTED

A motion was made by Commissioner Hazleton, seconded by Commissioner Bartell and unanimously carried that the following Revised Budget for 1960 be adopted:

<u>GENERAL FUND</u>		
	Commissioners	15,000.00
	Clerk & Auditor	18,610.00
	Recorder	23,240.00
	Treasurer	10,000.00
	Attorney	10,000.00
	Building & Grounds	9,840.00
	Assessor	23,180.00
	Sheriff	64,730.00
Judicial	District Court	3,000.00
	Juvenile Court	300.00
	City & Precinct Courts	1,800.00
	Detention Home	50.00
	Sanity Hearings	200.00
	Planning Commission	100.00
	Civil Defense	2,000.00
	Health & Public Welfare	15,000.00
	Non-Departmental	
	Elections	5,000.00
	Contributions to other Governmental Units	1,000.00

All Others		
Audit	600.00	
Social Security	3,373.00	
Blue Cross	720.00	
Welfare Board	420.00	
Interest on Tax Anticipation Notes	30,000.00	
Assessing & Collecting	5,200.00	
Purchase of old Hospital Bldgs.	10,920.00	
Ambulance(Sales Tax)	15,000.00	
TOTAL GENERAL FUND		\$ 269,283.00
BOND SINKING FUND		108,075.21
COUNTY ROAD FUND		262,000.00
B ROAD FUND (License Plates)		147,616.48
COUNTY RECREATION FUND		58,015.00
LIBRARY FUND		93,000.00
WEED CONTROL FUND		7,488.00
EXHIBITION FUND		12,000.00
AGRICULTURAL AID FUND		6,985.40
FLOOD CONTROL FUND		3,512.00
POOR & INDIGENT FUND		8,000.00
HOSPITAL OPERATING FUND		59,924.90
AIRPORT FUND		25,000.00
RESERVE FUND (Blanding Clinic)		82,800.00
TOTAL 1960 BUDGET	(See below, this page) (Increases in 1960 Budget)	\$1,143,699.99

Minutes of the last meeting were read and approved.

Upon motion, meeting adjourned.

Edna Palmer
Clerk

Harold H. Hahn
Chairman of Board

INCREASES MADE IN BUDGET AFTER THE PUBLIC HEARING HELD ON AUGUST 1, 1960, at 2 P. M.

General Fund		
Planning Commission budget increased by \$20,000.00		\$ 20,100.00
Recreation Fund		
Increased by \$7,679.43		65,694.43
Weed and Rodent Fund		
Increased by \$2,456.15		9,944.15
Total Increases		\$ 30,135.58
Total 1960 Budget		\$ 1,173,835.57